

CASE NO. 12-4143

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

NOVELL, INC.,)
)
Plaintiff – Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
MICROSOFT CORPORATION,)
)
Defendant – Appellee.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah
The Honorable Judge J. Frederick Motz
D.C. No. 2:04-CV-01045-JFM

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey M. Johnson
James R. Martin
Miriam R. Vishio
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 420-2200
Facsimile: (202) 420-2201

David Boies
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
Telephone: (914) 749-8200
Facsimile: (914) 749-8300

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Oral argument is requested

February 22, 2013

Max D. Wheeler
Maralyn M. English
SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU
10 Exchange Place, 11th Floor
P.O. Box 45000
Salt Lake City, UT 84145
Telephone: (801) 521-9000
Facsimile: (801) 363-0400

Stuart H. Singer
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 356-0011
Facsimile: (954) 356-0022

Samuel C. Kaplan
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20015
Telephone: (202) 237-2727
Facsimile: (202) 237-6131

R. Bruce Holcomb
ADAMS HOLCOMB LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 810
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 580-8820
Facsimile: (202) 580-8821

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. A REASONABLE JURY COULD CONCLUDE THAT MICROSOFT'S CONDUCT WAS ANTICOMPETITIVE	4
A. Microsoft's Conduct Was Not Competition On The Merits And Eliminated Novell As A Competitor.....	4
1. Microsoft Induced Novell's Reliance On The Namespace Extension APIs And Then Withdrew Support For No Legitimate Reason.....	4
2. Microsoft Relied On Deception To De-Document The Namespace Extension APIs	11
3. Microsoft Altered A Voluntary Course Of Dealing Without A Legitimate Competitive Reason.....	14
B. Microsoft's Conduct Was Reasonably Capable Of Contributing Significantly To Maintaining Its Monopoly Power	17
1. Microsoft's Argument Depends On An Incorrect Legal Standard	17
2. The Elimination Of Novell's Key Franchise Applications Was Reasonably Capable Of Contributing Significantly To Maintaining Microsoft's Monopoly Power	21
3. The Elimination Of Novell's Middleware Was Reasonably Capable Of Contributing Significantly To Maintaining Microsoft's Monopoly Power	25

II.	NOVELL PRESENTED AMPLE EVIDENCE FOR A REASONABLE JURY TO FIND THAT MICROSOFT'S CONDUCT CAUSED NOVELL'S INJURY	28
A.	Microsoft's Anticompetitive Conduct, Not Quattro Pro, Delayed PerfectOffice	28
B.	Microsoft Left Novell With No Competitively Viable Options	29
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	14
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Four Corners Nephrology Assocs., P.C. v. Mercy Med. Ctr. of Durango</i> , 582 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2009)	5, 15, 16, 17
<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Prof'l Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp. (In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 730 (D. Md. 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 429 F. App'x 254 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Commc'n Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	16
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 15(a)	20
Other Authorities	
3 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 653b (3d ed. 2011)	20
